ACT 88

H. B. NO. 1444-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to Burial of an Indigent.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 346-15 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Section 346-15. Burial of an indigent. The department of social services may bear the cost of the burial of indigent persons up to, but not exceeding the sum of \$400. Burial services include the customary mortuary, crematory, cemetery and other services essential in providing a dignified burial."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes may exclude the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 15, 1970.)

^{*} Edited accordingly